Dairi Zinc/Lead Project

Resources (Inclusive of Reserves)

Project / Prospect

Dairi (Herald 80%,
PT Antam 20%)

Underground
Anjing Hitam

Basecamp

Lae Jehe

Total

Category

Measured
Indicated
Inferred
Sub-Total
Measured
Indicated
Inferred
Sub-Total
Measured
Indicated
Inferred
Sub-Total
Measured
Indicated
Inferred

Total Dairi Resources Total

April 2008

Tonnes Grade Grade
(000’s) (% Zn) (% Pb)

5,400
2,300
300

8,000

800
800

6,600
2,500
9,100
5,400
8,900
3,600
17,900

16.5
14.7
10.3
15.8

7.2
7.2

10.8
9.1

10.4
16.5
11.8
8.8

12.6

10.2
8.7
5.4
9.6

4.3
4.3

5.8
51
5.6
10.2
6.5
4.9
7.3

Total Estimated Contained Zinc 2.26Mt
Lead 1.31Mt

Reserves

Project / Prospect Category (000's) (%

Dairi (Herald 80%,
PT Antam 20%)

Underground

Anjing Hitam

December 2007

Tonnes Grade Grade

Proved 5,000
Probable 1,500
Sub-Total 6,500
Total Estimated Contained Zinc 0.94 Mt
Lead 0.57 Mt

15.0
125
14.4

Zn) (% Pb)

9.1
7.3
8.7



