Dairi Zinc/Lead Project

Resources (Inclusive of Reserves)

		April 2008		
Project / Prospect	Category	Tonnes (000's)		Grade (% Pb)
Dairi (Herald 80%, PT Antam 20%)				
Underground				
Anjing Hitam	Measured	5,400	16.5	10.2
	Indicated	2,300	14.7	8.7
	Inferred	300	10.3	5.4
	Sub-Total	8,000	15.8	9.6
Basecamp	Measured			
	Indicated			
	Inferred	800	7.2	4.3
	Sub-Total	800	7.2	4.3
Lae Jehe	Measured			
	Indicated	6,600	10.8	5.8
	Inferred	2,500	9.1	5.1
	Sub-Total	9,100	10.4	5.6
Total	Measured	5,400	16.5	10.2
	Indicated	8,900	11.8	6.5
	Inferred	3,600	8.8	4.9
Total Dairi Resources	Total	17,900	12.6	7.3

Total Estimated Contained Zinc 2.26Mt Lead 1.31Mt

Reserves

	Category	December 2007				
Project / Prospect		Tonnes (000's)				
Dairi (Herald 80%, PT Antam 20%)						
Underground						
Anjing Hitam	Proved	5,000	15.0	9.1		
	Probable	1,500	12.5	7.3		
	Sub-Total	6,500	14.4	8.7		
Total Estimated Contained Zinc 0.94 M						
Lead 0.57 N						